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PORT ADVISORY/BULLETIN/ANNOUCEMENT
PSD PABA No. 013 - 2020

DATE: 13 July 2020 No. of pages including this page:
One (1) page

TO: Cargo Handling Operators; Shipping | Emails: (None)
Line Companies and Agents; Private
Port Operators; Harbor Pilots; Bureau
of Quarantine; Bureau of
Immigration; Bureau of Customs; &
All Others Concerned

; . Email: ppapmocdo@ppa.com.ph
FROM: -I'\;Ihe Port Services Division OPM Email: moc_opm@ppa.com.ph
anager PMO Fax: (088) 856-4667

Cc:

SUBJECT: PROHIBITION ON CREW CHANGE/REPATRIATION IN PRIVATE PORTS

ATTENTION: if you have received this communication with missing, incomplete, garbled or unreadable pages, please notify us at once
through Tel (088) 856-1264; Fax: (088) 856-4667; email address: ppapmocdo@ppa.com.ph or moc_psd@ppa.com.ph

MESSAGE:

This has reference to the attached Port Operations Bulletin/Advisory dated 9 July 2020 issued by
the PPA General Manager on the above captioned subject.

Please be guided that consistent with the Inter-Agency Task Force (IATF) Resolutions No. 24 and
No. 53 dated 15 April 2020 and 9 July 2020, respectively, crew change is ONLY ALLOWED in the
Port of Manila and ports authorized by the Department of Transportation (DOTT).

Accordingly, crew change/repatriation of Filipino and foreign crew in the Private Ports under the
jurisdiction of the Authority is STRICTLY NOT ALLOWED.

For information and guidance.

(Note: This communication has also digitally scanned and transmitted to your official email addresses. Please be advise this
Office of any changes in said addresses, or of alternative addresses.

Email Addresses of port users and stakeholders
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PHILIPPINE PORTS AUTHORITY
Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila

PORT OPERATIONS BULLETIN/ADVISORY
(Transmitted by Fax and Email)

DATE: July9, 2020 No. of pages including this page:

TO:
All Port Managers
Port Terminal Operators
Private Port Operators
VTMS Managers
Terminal Service Providers
Shipping Lines
Crew/Manning Agencies
Harbor Pilots
All Concerned

Emails: (Please see below)

Email: ogm@ppa.com.ph
FROM: OAGMO: hemiole@ppa.com.ph
The General Manager POSD email: mahhdelosantos@ppa.com.ph

POSD Fax: 336-51-51

PROHIBITION ON CREW CHANGE/REPATRIATION IN PRIVATE PORTS

ATTENTION: If you have received this communication with missing, incomplete, garbled or
unreadable pages, please notify us at once through Tel. 527-8356, local 347; Tel/Fax 336-5151;
E-mail semd@ppa.com.ph or mahhdelossantos@ppa.com.ph

MESSAGE:

1. Consistent with Inter-Agency Task Force (IATF) Resolution No. 24 dated 15 April
2020 and Resolution No. 53 dated July 9, 2020 (both copies attached), crew
change is allowed only in the Port of Manila and ports to be authorized by the
Department of Transportation (DOTT).

2. Accordingly, crew change/repatriation, both for Filipino and foreign crew, in
Private Ports under PPA’s jurisdiction is STRICTLY NOT ALLOWED.

3. Pending issuance of DOTr guidelines for crew change/repatriation of Filipino and
foreign crew in other international seaports/gateways, it is reiterated that no crew
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change/repatriation shall be allowed in all PPA ports, including private ports,
except the Port of Manila.

For your strict compliance and implementation.
7

JAY DAMIEL R. SANTIAGO

Attached: as stated

(Note: This communication has also been digitally scanned and transmitted to your
official PPA email addresses. Please advise this Office of any changes or corrections in
said addresses, or of alternative addresses. If you still do not have an official PPA email
address, please contact ICTD.)

H.O. GM <ogm@ppa.com.ph>; AGMO <hemiole@ppa.com.ph>; AGM-FA

<enacadano@ppa.com.ph >; AGME <ctfarinas@ppa.com.ph>; POSD
<mhhdelossantos@ppa.com.ph>; CSD < [Imartinez@ppa.com.ph>; CPD
<aallose@ppa.com.ph>; ICTD <ganbalatabat@ppa.com.ph>; PPD
<fgpmanciojr@ppa.com.ph>; ISAS <isas@ppa.com.ph>; TD <erbilliones@ppa.com.ph>; CD
<pelsiosana@ppa.com.ph>; PPATI <mfmontenegro@ppa.com.ph>; HRMD
<mijspalomar@ppa.com.ph>; DSD <rkperez@ppa.com.ph>; PCMD
<cmcastillo@ppa.com.ph>; PPDD <rcparafina@ppa.com.ph>; PMSODD

<ccsidon@ppa.com.ph>; ASD <eedimaculangan@ppa.com.ph>

PMs/Acting PMs: Annie Lee F. Manese <alfmanese@ppa.com.ph>; Eligio P. Fortajada
<epfortajada@ppa.com.ph>; Marieta G. Odicta <mgodicta@ppa.com.ph>; Allan M. Rojo
<amrojo@ppa.com.ph>; Loven S. Serran <lsserran@ppa.com.ph> ; Joselito O. Sinocruz
<josinocruz@ppa.com.ph>; Francisquel O Mancile <fomancile@ppa.com.ph>; Elvis R.
Medalla <ermedalla@ppa.com.ph>; Elizalde M. Ulson <emulson@ppa.com.ph>; Ma.
Magnolia S. Requejo <mmsrequejo@ppa.com.ph>;  Carolina S. Mendizabal
<csmendizabal@ppa.com.ph>; Eduardo P. Goles <epgoles@ppa.com.ph>; Bernard C.
Calledo <bccalledo@ppa.com.ph>; Sarah R. Mijares <srmijare@ppa.com.ph>; James J.
Gantalao <jjgantalao@ppa.com.ph>; Manuel A. Boholano <maboholano@ppa.com.ph>;
Subriano I. Lim <silim@ppa.com.ph>; Salvador L. Delina <sldelina@ppa.com.ph>; Froilan U
Caturla <fucaturla@ppa.com.ph>; Mildred Padilla <mjpadilla@ppa.com.ph>; Isidro V.
Butaslac, Jr <ivbutaslacjr@ppa.com.ph>; Cesar M. Dataya <cmdataya@ppa.com.ph>;
Anallee G. Aguila <agaguila@ppa.com.ph>,  Medardo |I. Sosobrado, Ir.
<misosobradojr@ppa.com.ph>; Arcidi S. Jumaani <asjumaani@ppa.com.ph>




